GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2864

ANSWERED ON:10.12.2014

ALLOCATION OF FUNDS FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT

Chandumajra Shri Prem Singh;Chaudhary Shri C.R.;Mahato Shri Bidyut Baran;P. Shri Nagarajan;Pala Shri Vincent H;Shekhawat Shri
Gajendra Singh

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the funds sanctioned/allocated/utilized for the training programmes undertaken/activities being run by the Government and the
targets set/achieved, scheme/ project-wise, State-wise, Ministry/ Department-wise;

(b) the extent to which the State Governments / Non- Governmental Organisations are proposed to be involved in the said
programmes;

(c) whether any proposal to launch training programmes have been received by the Government from various State Governments; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereon, proposal-wise ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP (SHRI
RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(@) Currently, the National Skill Development Agency (NSDA) under this Ministry collects and compiles information on skill
development programmes. The financial allocations for skill development programme as per NSDA are given at Annexure . The year
wise target and achievement of skill development during the last three years and the current year by various Ministry/ Departments is
given below.

Financial Year Skilling Target
(in lakhs) Persons skilled Achievement
for India (in lakh)

2011-12 46.53 45.58 98%

2012-13 72.51 51.88 72%

2013-14 73.42 76.37 104%

2014-15 105.07 25.84 24.59%

# Achievement till end of September 2014

(b) to (d) Most of the schemes (both Central Sector and Centrally sponsored) are being implemented by the State Governments and
through NGO's (both for profit and non- profit) and other stakeholders from the private sector.
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